derivative contracts, with more details provided
under Derivative Contracts. The bank's interest
rate risk is regularly communicated to the Board
of Directors that has provided the maximum
amounts for interest rate risks in its approved
instructions. The bank uses balance sheet analysis
to measure the interest rate risk. It measures how
a change of one and two percentage points in
the forward interest affects the forecast of the net
interest income during the next 1–60 months. The
forecast is calculated at the time of reporting for
the next five years with the forward rate available
in the market. The amount of the open interest
rate risk is measured by interest rate sensitivity,
which takes into account the previously
mentioned effect of interest rate shocks on net
interest income in the coming years. In addition
to this, the bank monitors the development of
interest risk through several different scenarios
that are used to simulate changes in the bank’s
deposits or loan base. The bank’s interest rate
risk decreased during 2017.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk refers to the bank's ability to meet
its obligations and commitments. Liquidity
risks may arise from the uncontrollability or

(1,000 euros) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Fair value Share % Fair value Share %

Shares 24,740 12.4% 29,025 11.1%
Bonds 153,714 77.2% 152,161 58.0%
Fixed-income funds 7,049 3.5% 34,108 13.0%
Balanced funds - 0.00% 130 0.0%
Equity funds 4,351 2.2% 34,692 13.2%
Hedge funds - 0.0% 2,263  0.9%
Properties 9,140 4.6% 10,081 3.8%

198,994 100.0% 262,460 100.0%

THE BANK’S INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY TO CHANGE OF 1%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis, change of
1%-point in the yield curve (1,000 euros) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Change -1% Change +1% Change -1% Change +1%
Change 1-12 months -1,163 6,113 -3,962 5,191
Change 13-24 months -1,906 13,902 -5,412 9,574

61   •   Financial Statements   •   Annual Report 2017   •   Group’s notes

unpredictability of incoming and outgoing cash
flows. An uncontrollable rise in funding costs can
also be considered a liquidity risk. Liquidity risk
may be further divided into a short-term liquidity
risk and long-term funding risk. Financial risks
are risks related to the availability and price of
refinancing. This risk emerges when the maturities
of receivables and debts differ. Financial risks
arise also when receivables and debts are too
greatly concentrated on individual counterparts.
Financial risks are evaluated by maturity bands

[…]

rate risk is regularly communicated to the Board
of Directors that has provided the maximum
amounts for interest rate risks in its approved
instructions. The bank uses balance sheet analysis
to measure the interest rate risk. It measures how
a change of one and two percentage points in
the forward interest affects the forecast of the net
interest income during the next 1–60 months. The
forecast is calculated at the time of reporting for
the next five years with the forward rate available
in the market. The amount of the open interest
rate risk is measured by interest rate sensitivity,
which takes into account the previously
mentioned effect of interest rate shocks on net
interest income in the coming years. In addition
to this, the bank monitors the development of
interest risk through several different scenarios
that are used to simulate changes in the bank’s
deposits or loan base. The bank’s interest rate
risk decreased during 2017.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk refers to the bank's ability to meet
its obligations and commitments. Liquidity
risks may arise from the uncontrollability or

THE BANK’S INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY TO CHANGE OF 1%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis, change of
1%-point in the yield curve (1,000 euros) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Change -1% Change +1% Change -1% Change +1%
Change 1-12 months -1,163 6,113 -3,962 5,191
Change 13-24 months -1,906 13,902 -5,412 9,574

62   •   Annual Report 2017   •   Financial Statements   •   Group’s notes

values that would have a strong impact on the
bank's profit and solvency in the next few years.
The bookkeeping values and fair values of the
investment properties are listed in note K16:
Investment assets.

The equity tied to properties in the bank's own
use and to property companies' shares was 23.2
million euros (24.3) at the end of the year. Equity
tied to investment property assets increased
over the previous accounting period and it was
8.2 (9.3) million euros, or 0.3 (0.3) per cent of the